RENEWAL & AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO COUNTY OF MONTEREY STANDARD AGREEMENT A-13310
BY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND M-3 INFORMATION, LLC

This RENEWAL & AMENDMENT NO. 2 is made to AGREEMENT A-13310 for the provision
of full access to the web-based M3 Clinician multi-diagnostic assessment tool, and real-time
technical support via phone or email, by and between M-3 INFORMATION, LLC, hereinafter
“CONTRACTOR,” and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY.”

WHEREAS, the original AGREEMENT expired pursuant to its terms on June 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR renewed the AGREEMENT as A-13310
retroactive to July 1, 2016, and extended the term of the Agreement for an additional twelve (12)
months through and including June 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree to renew AGREEMENT A-13310
retroactive to July 1, 2017, and to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional two (2) years
through and including June 30, 2019; and

NOW THEREFORE, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend AGREEMENT
A-13310 as follows:

1.

The AGREEMENT is renewed retroactive to July 1, 2017, and all of its provisions shall be
deemed to have been in effect continuously since that time.

EXHIBIT A-2 SCOPE OF SERVICES / PAYMENT PROVISIONS replaces EXHIBITS A-
1 and A. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT A shall be construed to refer to
EXHIBIT A-2.

EXHIBIT C-2 PROVIDER INVOICE replaces EXHIBITS C-1 and C. All references in the
Agreement to EXHIBIT C shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT C-2.

Section 3.0 “TERM OF AGREEMENT.” subsection 3.01 stating “The term of this
Agreement is from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016.” is replaced with “The term of this
Agreement is from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2019.”

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT and previously executed CONTRACT are unchanged and unaffected by this
AMENDMENT and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

A copy of this AMENDMENT NO. 2 to Agreement A-13310 shall be attached to the
original AGREEMENT executed by the COUNTY on July 15, 2015.

Monterey County Standard Agreement

M-3 Information, LLC

Renewal & Amendment No. 2 to A-13310

July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2019 Page | 1 of 8






MONTEREY COUNTY

CONTRACTOR
M-3 INFORMATION, LL.C

i

By: W M&Q (Iqu\./t-/

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Dated: w ‘ //b/7

Signature6 Chair, Presides t, or
Vice-President /

Nichao) Guver Qe | dab

Approved as tﬁ%cal mins:

Deputy Auditgf®ortrbller
Dated: \’]

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Risk Management

Dated:

Approved as to Form:

e -2 /m

Printed Name and Title /

Dated: <S \ V{ ]‘ \’/

e/ ik (A

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

)a(\, ('\ k’\b« % by q)r\ (?O

Printed Name and Title

7 (17

Dated: (\

7 ik o

Deputy County C sel
Dated: f

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR 1is a corporation,
corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of
two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth
above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the

D\RECTOE OF HEAITH
DATED: Zc?/a?/”"?

name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Monterey County Standard Agreement
M-3 Information, LLC

Renewal clgmesme® & Amendment No. 2 to A-13310

July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2019

Page | 2 of 8

including limited liability and non-profit






EXHIBIT A-2: SCOPE OF SERVICES / PAYMENT PROVISIONS

County of Monterey Health Department / Behavioral Health Bureau
and
M-3 Information, LLC

This Exhibit A-2 shall be incorporated by reference as part of Agreement attached hereto governing
work to be performed under the attached referenced Agreement, the nature of the working
relationship between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California
(hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY”) and M-3 Information, LLC (hereinafter referred to as
CONTRACTOR) and specific obligations of the CONTRACTOR.

A, SCOPE OF SERVICES
A.1 IDENTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR

M-3 Information, LLC
155 Gibbs St., Suite 522
Rockville, MD 20850
(301) 444-4400

A.2  PROGRAM NARRATIVE

Monterey County Health Department Behavioral Health Bureau (BHB) Access to Treatment
staff requires a web-based validated, multi-diagnostic, digital, behavioral health assessment
application, with robust reporting capability, that can be utilized for both English and
Spanish-speaking clients to screen for multiple psychiatric disorders, in order to effectively
triage those clients for treatment.

A.3 SCOPE OF SERVICES

CONTRACTOR shall provide services, equipment and staff, and otherwise do all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:

1. Provide full access for the period of performance outlined below, to the web-based
M3 Clinician multi-diagnostic assessment tool.

2. Provide real-time technical support via phone or email for any access, report
generation, or interface issues with the application, with all issues acknowledged and
addressed within one business day from the time of notification.

3. Using the Exhibit C-2 Provider Invoice, indicate the number of assessments
generated by the County of Monterey in the previous monthly billing period.

4. Provide statistics on the number of County of Monterey assessments for the previous
monthly billing period, and the contract period to date, to the Contract Monitor via
FAX or email.

Monterey County Standard Agreement

M-3 Information, LLC

Renewal & Amendment No. 2 to A-13310

July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2019 Page | 3 of 8



v’
-
-y

R

&+

P

e




A4 PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

Subject to other Agreement provisions, the period of performance under this Agreement will
be from July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2019.

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS
B.1 PAYMENT TYPE
Negotiated Rate (NR) up to the maximum contract amount.
B.2 COMPENSATION/PAYMENT
County shall pay an amount not to exceed $20,000 for the performance of all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Work.
CONTRACTOR'S compensation for services rendered shall be based on the following rates

or in accordance with the following terms:

The breakdown of recurring and non-recurring charges for services provided under this
Agreement is as follows:

e Recurring Rate for M3 Clinician Access:

M3 Clinician Web-Based Assessment Access Rate
July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2019 $3 per Assessment
Total Assessment Amount: $20,000

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this contract
are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services supported and
performed by the same individuals.

B.3 CONTRACTORS BILLING PROCEDURES

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its
claims on an Invoice Form as agreed by COUNTY and CONTRACTOR, along with backup
documentation, if necessary, or as requested by the COUNTY, on a monthly basis, to
COUNTY so as to reach the Behavioral Health Bureau no later than the thirtieth (30™) day
of the month following the month of service. See Section B.2, above, for payment amount
information to be reimbursed for each web-based M3 Clinician Assessment, and for the full
one-year period of this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR shall submit via email a monthly claim using Exhibit C-2, Invoice Form in
Excel format with electronic signature along with supporting documentation, as may be

required by the COUNTY for services rendered to:

MCHDBHFinance(@co.monterey.ca.us

Monterey County Standard Agreement

M-3 Information, LLC

Renewal & Amendment No. 2 to A-13310

July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2019 Page |4 of 8






CONTRACTOR shall submit all claims for reimbursement under this Agreement within
thirty (30) calendar days after the termination or end date of this Agreement. All claims not
submitted after thirty (30) calendar days following the termination or end date of this
Agreement shall not be subject to reimbursement by the COUNTY. Any claim(s) submitted
for services that preceded thirty (30) calendar days prior to the termination or end date of
this Agreement may be disallowed, except to the extent that such failure was through no
fault of CONTRACTOR. Any “obligations incurred” included in claims for
reimbursements and paid by the COUNTY which remain unpaid by the CONTRACTOR
after thirty (30) calendar days following the termination or end date of this Agreement shall
be disallowed, except to the extent that such failure was through no fault of CONTRACTOR
under audit by the COUNTY.

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claim(s) for services provided under the terms of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment for
that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’S claim either in the requested amount
or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall
then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The County Auditor-Controller
shall pay the amount certified within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving the certified
invoice.

To the extent that the COUNTY determines CONTRACTOR has improperly claimed
services, COUNTY may disallow payment of said services and require CONTRACTOR to
resubmit said claim of services for payment, or COUNTY may make corrective accounting
transactions.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY shall
immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall specify the
reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the CONTRACTOR
must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within twenty (20) calendar days
after the CONTRACTOR’S receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No court
action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to resolve the
dispute in person.

County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the contract or withhold payments claimed by
CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to satisfactorily comply with
any term or condition of this Agreement.

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under this
Agreement shall be made by County.

There shall be no travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement.

Monterey County Standard Agreement

M-3 Information, LLC

Renewal & Amendment No. 2 to A-13310

July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2019 Page | 5 of 8



B B '
"
- "
. - .
. N El - - "
¥
4 . -
. B
-
-
'
.
: .
B - B
»
. . .
N
N -
» B .
- .
- B
. 1
) i
f . . .
.
. .
- - . B
- B
. )
.
B

- —— - T8 mhedad bad B . - p - = i EECEY .



B.4 MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY

Subject to the limitations set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during
the term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $20,000 for services rendered under this
Agreement.

Maximum Annual Liability:

CONTRACT PERIOD

LIABILITY SERVICE FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT

M3 Clinician Web-

July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2019 Access and Reporting

1991 Realignment $20,000

TOTAL AGREEMENT MAXIMUM LIABILITY: $20,000

If, as of the date of signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR has already received payment
from COUNTY for services rendered under this Agreement, such amount shall be deemed
to have been paid out under this Agreement and shall be counted towards COUNTY’S
maximum liability under this Agreement.

If for any reason this Agreement is canceled, COUNTY’S maximum liability shall be the
total utilization to the date of cancellation not to exceed the maximum amount listed above.

As an exception to the above with respect to the Survival of Obligations after Termination,
COUNTY, any payer, and CONTRACTOR shall continue to remain obligated under this
Agreement with regard to payment for services required to be rendered after termination.

B.S LIMITATION OF PAYMENTS BASED ON FUNDING AND BUDGETARY
RESTRICTIONS

This Agreement shall be subject to any restrictions, limitations, or conditions imposed by
State which may in any way affect the provisions or funding of this Agreement, including,
but not limited to, those contained in State’s Budget Act.

This Agreement shall also be subject to any additional restrictions, limitations, or conditions
imposed by the Federal government which may in any way affect the provisions or funding
of this Agreement.

In the event that the COUNTY’S Board of Supervisors adopts, in any fiscal year, a
COUNTY Budget which provides for reductions in COUNTY Agreements, the COUNTY
reserves the right to unilaterally reduce its payment obligation under this Agreement to
implement such Board reductions for that fiscal year and any subsequent fiscal year during
the term of this Agreement, correspondingly. The COUNTY’S notice to the
CONTRACTOR regarding said reduction in payment obligation shall be provided within
thirty (30) calendar days of the Board’s approval of such action.

Monterey County Standard Agreement

M-3 Information, LLC

Renewal & Amendment No. 2 to A-13310

July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2019 Page | 6 of 8



N o
" N . o
. .
' .
- . -
N . . - ke
- . B
- . B
‘ .
. - B - - -
- - - ,
. N
\
. :
. . ' . P - .
- : . N
B B - * -
= - _‘ N . ' . . ‘
. W . J
" N ‘
' . . . . L
. ' . f N
. f
e
- B . N .
-
o ‘ R L.
o i
N B
-
B B .
. )
i i i .
i . . . N
i ' . .
i
B
l

——— s —— i =




B.6 AUTHORITY TO ACT FOR THE COUNTY

The Director of the Health Department of the County of Monterey may designate one or
more persons within the County of Monterey for the purposes of acting on his/her behalf to
implement the provisions of this Agreement. Therefore, the term “Director” in all cases
shall mean “Director or his/her designee.

. DESIGNATED CONTRACT MONITOR:

Rhiyan A. Quiton, PsyD

Behavioral Health Service Manager 11
Psychologist, Lic # PSY 23371

Monterey County Behavioral Health Bureau
1441 Constitution Blvd, Building 400, Suite 202
Salinas, CA 93906

831-796-1748

quitonr(@co.monterey.ca.us

(The remainder of this page is left intentionally blank)

Monterey County Standard Agreement

M-3 Information, LLC

Renewal & Amendment No. 2 to A-13310

July 1, 2015 — June 30, 2019 Page | 7 of 8






8Jo g | a3eq 6102 ‘0 2unr —¢1og *I A
QIEE[-F 01 7 ON IUUPURUY B VMUY

DTT uouvuLofu] £-jy

w243y pavpup)g Auno) Ao4ajHop

ae( Alojeusi§ pamogny
STET AR O3S IUR I HE IO
Jusuife q Igy uoEORNY GYEI [eioneyag 10) puag
:auoydapag H 1))
e raneudg
*PARAPUL SSAUPPE I )E IIFOINO U PIUIE)UIEW UE SWILYD
asoaoy sproda dmjaeq pue woneayy sof ng J2enuod e o uoisard agrapun papuord 51 sI0f parardde)dRnuod Ay PIM IIUBPI0IIE Ul
suawasInqui a0y pasanbajunowe 3y xwndse pue Rajdwos *aFpajmowy Lwyoysaq g 03¢ st noqe papuaid uop e uLOU 1P IR GRII|
%001 00°005'8$ 00°0058$ ssa20y uonednjddy uenaruy) gy
junowy 3 eq pouj ‘poua{ sy junouwy
J34u0) E:ﬁ“ué o) pysanbyy | sy pasanbay SUIWS§ISSY jyenuo) 81 :c.-:__._umuc NI
[E10L J0 % b junquly Jejoq | Junowy Jeoq auugjolaquiny|-L 107 Ad [@10]

[ ]

|Joquiny [oxuo) HY _ SOOIAJOS YedH [eO [ neaing Hg
(SOA 1 YOAYD)  :3dM0AU] [euUl] _ 6107 ‘0€ 2uny - G107 ‘] Anp[ud L oenue)
UON XBq

0¥t (10€)"ON T3L

:POLI3J AJ0AU]

080T N 9[IAY20Y |T 3UN] SSaIppy

| +oN 0d Aymo) 705 OIS “ang SqQID) SS[| I AU $SAppY

_ D11 ‘vonewopu] ¢-|: 10jaeuo)

:13quIn N 3210AU]

uLroq asroAuy yyeay [eroraeyagq :g-9 LIGIHXA







